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already said that we expect to complete our work in eight months.

So far as his question regarding Mhow overbridge is concerned, I shall collect the information and pass on the same to him.
It will be our endeavour to impress upon the State P.W.D. once again.

MR. SPEAKER : Next question, Dr,
Kalpana Devi...

SHRI PRATAP BHANU SHARMA :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, this is a very important question,.....

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Jagannath Pattnaik.

SHRI PRATAP BHANU SHARMA :
This is linked with National Highway...

MR. SPEAKER : Where is the time?
From where should I bring time.

[English)

1 cannot create time. It is beyond my power. Next question.

Yoga and Naturopathy Units in the couptry

*411. SHRI JAGANNATH PATTNAIK :
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of Yoga and Naturopathy Units functioning in the country;

(b) the financial assistance being provided to these Yoga and Naturopathy units;

(c) whether Government are satisfied with their performance; and

(d) if so, the number of new units proposed to be opened during the Seventh Five
Year Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ)
KHAPARDE) : (a) to (d). A statement is given below.
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Statement

(a) A list of the Yoga and Naturopathy institutions as available with the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare is given in the Annexure-1 below.

(b) A list of the Yoga and Naturopathy institutions which received financial assistance from the Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy, an autonomous body financed by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, duting the last three years is given in the Annexure-II below.

(c) Grants are released by the Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy, only on the satisfactory performance of the institution.

(d) A provision of Rs. 70.00 (seventy) lakhs has been earmarked for the Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy for the development of Yoga and Naturopathy in the Seventh Five Year Plan, which includes grant-in aid for new units/ projects as may be approved by the Central Council for Research in Yoga and Naturopathy. A provision of Rs. 1 00 (one) crore has been made for the National Institute of Naturopathy, which is being established at Pune, as an autonomous body under the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.

Annexure-I

List of Yoga Institutions

Andhra Pradesh

1. Department of Aduit and Continuing Education, Andhra University,
WALTAIR.

2. The Indian Institute of Research in Yoga and Allied Sciences, 4th,
Hostel, S.P.W. College, TIRUPATI-517501,

3. Department of Physical Education, Andhra University, WALTAIR.

4. Shri Santi Ashram, Via Saukha-
waram, Distt, EAST GODAVARI-

533458.
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5. The Mission of Peace, Law Sons
Bay Colony, Peda WALTAIR.

Assam

6. Shivanand Math Umachal Yogic Mahavidyalaya, Kamakhya, GAO-
HATI.

7. Jatiya Byayam Vidyalaya, Gandhi-bag, SILCHAR-788001.

Bihar

8. Bibhar School of Yoga, Ganga
Darshan, MUNGHER-811201.

9. Bihar School of Yoga, P.O.

Dhansar, Disst. DHANBAD.,

Arya-
Nagar,

10. Indian Institute of Yoga, kumar Road, Rajendra
PATNA-900 016.

11. Satyanand Yoga Sansthan, Sarvodaya Nagar, BEGUSARI.

12. Humanitarian Foundation main market (Mallah Toli), Main Road,
RANCHI-834001.

Gujarat
13. Yoga Sadhana Ashram, Pritam Nagar, Ellisbridge AHMEDABAD-
380 006.

14. Yoga Kendra, Maitry Bhavan, Opp.
Dalliawadi, Pratap Nagar Road,
BARODA.

Haryana

15. Brahmrishi Yoga Centre, Virat Nagar, PINJORE, Distt. Ambala.

16. Shri Yogashram, Ramkuai, Rewari,
MOHINDERGARH.

Himachal Pradesh

17. Department of Yogic Studies, Himachal Pradesh University,

SHIMLA.

18. International Meditation Institute,
KULU,
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Jammu and Kashmir

19. Aparna Ashram Mantalai, Yoga Training Centre, Distt. UDHAM-

PUR.

20. Vivekanand Kendra, Nigandi,

ACCHABAL-192 201.

Karnataka

21. Vivekanand Kendra, Yoga Therapy and Research Centre, 50 IV Main Road, Chamrajpet, BANGALORE-

560 018.

22. Deppt. of Yogic Studies, Karnataka University, DHARWAR.

23. Vivekanand Kendra, Yoga Therapy Centre, 37-4th Main Road, Malka-
swaram, BANGALORE-560 003.

24. Bihar School of Yoga, Atma Darshan Yogashram 29th Cross, 7th Block Jayanagar, BANGALORE-

560 082.

25. Sri Krishna Yoga Clinic, 4, Armstrong Road, BANGALORE.

26 Rai Ayur-Yoga Institute, Sudha No. 296, 7th Block, Jayanagar,

BANGALORE-560 011.

27. Government Nature Cure and Yoga Science College, MYSORE.

Kerala
28. Yoga and Health Training Centre,
37/2274, Anankottil St. Fort.,
TRIVANDRUM-695 023.

29, Kavil Bhavan Physical Culture Institute (Yoga Therapy Centre, Nileshwar (P.0.) Distt. KASAR-

GOD-670 314,

Madhya Pradesh

30. Department of Yogic Studies,

Sagar University, SAGAR.
31. Bihar School of Yoga, Athnar,
Distt. BETUL-460 110.
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32 B. S. Yoga Unit, C.E. Road,
RAINANDGAON.

33. Raipur Yoga Vidyalaya, Civil Lines,
RAIPUR.

34, Deptt. of Yogic Studies, Jiwaji University, GWALIOR.

35. Yoga Vidyalaya, Yogashram,
BHIND.

36. Govenment Yoga Training Centre,
D 103/3(1464 Qrs.) Shivaji Nagar,
BHOPAL.

Maharashtra

37. The Yoga Institute, Santa Cruz (E),
BOMBAY-400 055.

38. G. S. College of Yoga and Cultural Synthesis Kaivalayadhama, LONA.-
VALA-PUNE,

39. International Board of Yoga, Yoga Bhavan, Santa Cruz, BOMBAY.-
400 055.

40. College of Physical Education, Hanuman Vyayam Nagar, AMRA-
VATI-444605.

41. University of Bombay, BOMBAY.

42. Maharashtra University of Pune,
PUNA.

43. Yogabhyaas Mandal, NAGPUR.

44. SNDT Arts and Commerce College for Women, Nathibhati Thackarsy
Rd., BOMBAY-400 020.

45. Vasant Dada Ayurvedic College and Yoga Instt.,, Nagarpalika Stadium,
SANGLI.

46. Ramamani lyengar Memorial Yoga
Institute, 1107-B/1/Shivaji Nagar,
PUNE-411 016.

47. Light on Yoga Research C/o Nanavati Tijoriwala, 11, Homi Modi

Street, Fort, BOMBAY-440 023.
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Orissa

58.
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Shivaji University, KOLHAPUR.

Bihan Maharashtra Yoga Parishad C/o H.V.P. Mandal, AMRAVATI-444605,

Shree Hanuman Vyayam Prasarak
Mandal, AMRAVATI-444605.
Shivaji College of Education,
AMRAVATI

Shri Shivaji Mahavidyalaya, Barso,
KOLHAPUR

Mahavir Mahavidyalaya, KOLHA-
PUR,

Bihar Schoo! of Yoga 16-17, Khir Nagar, S. V. Road, Santa Cruz,
BOMBAY-400 054.

Bihar School of Yoga, 3/29, Chetan Windser, 86, Veer Nariman Road,
Churchgate, BOMBAY-400-054.

Gurdev Siddha Peeth, F. O. Ganeshpur, Distt. THANE-401 206.

Guru Prasad Yogashram, 9/67,

Gandhi Camp, Shahpur-Ichalkaranji, KOLHAPUR.

Orissa School of Yoga, CUTTACK.

59. Utkal Yoga Vidyalaya, Sen Park,

SAMBALPUR. 768 001.

Rajasthan

60.

Yoga Sadhna Ashram, Bapu Nagar,
JAIPUR.

Tamil Nadu

61.

62.

63.

64.

Madurai Kamraj University, Palka-
lainagar, MADURAI-625021.

Vivekananda Kendra, Vivekananda
Puram, KANYAKUMARI-629702"

Shivanand Yoga Training Centre,
Sudararampuram, Pin-628 002.

103,
MADRAS-

Krishnamacharya Mandiram,
St. Mary’s Road,
600 018,
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65. Yogasana Alayam, No. 47, Vellala Street, Purswalkan, MADRAS-600 034,

66. Yogasana Physical Culture Pvt,

Institute, Palipalayam (P.O.),
ERODE-638 006.

67. Sundara Yoga, Payserchi Salai, Private 43. Bast Street, C. N.

Nagar, TIRUNELVELI-627 001.

Uttar Pradesh

68. Yoga Sadhna Kendra, Malviya Bhavan, Banaras University,
VARANASI.

69. The Yoga Niketan Trust, Post Shivanand Nagar (Rishikesh) Trust
Distt. TEHRI GARHWAL-249 192.

70. Yoga Kendra, Sunder Street,
CHANDAUSI-202 412.
West Bengal
71. Shivananda Yogashram, 471, Netaji Colony, CALCUTTA-
700 090.

72. Shivanand Yogashram Masangam,
P. O. Duria, MIDNAPUR-721 437

73. Bihar School of Yoga, No. 10, Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Road, Lower Tollugunge, Circular Road,
Tellugunge, CALCUTTA-700 040.

Chandigarh

74. State Yoga Institute, Sector 23-A,
CHANDIGARH.

Delhi

75. Academy of Yoga and Research, Bhartiya Vidya Bhavan, Kasturba

Gandhi Marg, NEW DELHI-
110 001.
76. Vishwayatan Yogashram, Ashok

Road, Near Gole Dakkhana, NEW-
DELHI-110 001.

77. Satyanand Ashram Society, 61, Krishna Nagar, P O. Safdarjang
Enclave, NEW DELHI-110 029.
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Pondicherry

78. Anand Ashram, Thattanchavady,
PONDICHERRY-605 009.

List of Naturopathy Institutions

Andhra Pradesh

1. Gandhi Nature Cure College &
Hospital, Balakampet, Begumpet,
HYDERABAD-500 016.

Karnataka

2. Govt. Nature Cure and Yoga Got.
Science College, MYSORE.

Orissa

3. Institute of Natural Therapeutics, Industrial Bstate (New), Rasulgarh,
BHUBANESHWAR-10,

4, Utkal Yoga & Nature Cure Centre,
Bus Stand, KELA.

§. Nature Cure Centre attached to D.M. Hospital, Lathikata, Distt.
SUNDERGARH.

6. Kapil Institute of Naturopathy &
Yogic Sciences, H-512, Sector/l,
ROURKELA-6.

Uttar Pradesh

7. Kapil Institute of Naturopathy &
Yogic Sciences, Deeplok,
DEHRADUN-248 001.

8. National College of Naturopathy &
Research, Rever Bank Colony,
LUCKNOW,

Delhi

9. Gandhi Smarak Prakritik Chikitsa, Rajghat, NEW DELHI.

Branches

(i) Andhra Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Gandhi Gyan Mandir, Sultan Bazar,
HYDERABAD-500 001.

(ii) Assam Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Gandhi Nagar, Via, Khetri,
GAUHATI (Assam)-781 001.
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(iii) Bihar Gindhi Smarak Nidhis ' Kadamkian, PATNA (Bihar) Pin-
800 003.

(iv) Gujarat Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Harijan Ashram, AHMEDABAD
(Gujarat) Pin-380 013.

(v) Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Punjab, Haryana and Himachal Pradesh, P.O. Pattikalyana, Distt. Karnal

(Haryana) Pin-123102.

(vi) Jammu & Kashmir Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Canal Road, JAMMU
TAWI (J & K State) Pin-180001.

(vii) Karnataka Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Gandhi Bhawan, 5 Kumara Park (East), BANGALORE (Karnataka)
Pin-560 001.

(viii) Kerala Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Gandhi Bhavan, TRIVANDRUM
(Kerala) Pin-695 014.

(ix) Madhya Pradesh Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, 86, Palshikar Colony,
INDORE (M.P.) Pin-452004.
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(x) Bombay Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Mani Bhavan, 19, Laburnum Road,
Gemdevi, BOMBAY-400 007.

(xi) Maharashtra Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Gandhi Bhavan, Kethrud, PUNE
(Maharashtra)-411 029.

(xii) Utkal Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Bekhrabad, CUTTACK (Qrissa)-

753 002.
(xiii) Rajasthan Rajya Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Hathi Bhata, AJMER,

(Rajasthan)-305 301.

(xiv) Tamil Nadu Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, Gandhi Museum, MADURA],
(Tamil Nadu)- 625 020

(xv) Uttar Pradesh Gandhi
Nidhi P.O. Sevapuri,
VARANASI (U.P.)-221 403.

Smarak
Distt.

(xvi) Bengal Gandhi Smarak Nidhi, 14, River side Road, P.O. Barrackpore, Distt. 24-PARGANAS (W. Bengal),
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SHRI JAGANNATH PATTNAIK :
Both Naturopathy and Yoga need a lot of scientific instruments, some of which are not being manufactured in our country. We import them from either Sweden or Japan.
Keeping this in view, I would like to know whether the Government has any proposal for manufacturing these equipment either through collaboration or by giving initiative for research and development.

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOU-
RCE DEVELOPMENT AND MINISTER
OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO): I am not aware of any equipment which needs to be imported from abroad or which cannot be manufactured in the country to be used for research in Yoga. 1 know that in yoga certain sophisticated equipment used in Allopathy is used for certain testing purposes.
And that is available in India. If there is any such equipment still needed for Yoga which is being imported—I do not have any knowledge of that now—1I will look into it so that imports are done away with and it is manufactured indigenously.

SHRI JAGANNATH PATTNAIK : This is my information after going through various magazines and talks with naturopathy doctors.

Secondly, 1 want to know what are the norms to provide financial assistance to naturopathy and Yoga centres to make them eligible for grant-in-aid ?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO : The conditions of grant are generally the same as the conditions of grant in all other research institutions. Their performance is evaluated from year to year on the basis of what they have spent and how they have spent.

SHRI VAKKOM PURUSHOTHAMAN :
I would like to know whether urinetherapy as a form of treatment is there in naturopathy ? If so, has any study been conducted on that ? I have read a book written by our former Prime Minister on this,

MR. SPEAKER :
yoga ?

Do you practice
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SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 1
must say that the Hon, Member isin a much better position than myself. 1 have not read anything at the moment but 1 can find out and let him know.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : That is part of self-reliance programme,

{Translation)

SHR1 JAGDISH AWASTHI : Mr,
Speaker, Sir, various systems of medicines are practised in our country. Will the Hon.
Minister consider including Yoga in the syllabus of medical colleges in the country ?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: We have already said in our policy that efforts will be made to introduce Yoga as a subject in education. To start with, we shall train our teachers who are to impart trainining in Yoga and it will be our endeavour to expand it further as far as possible.

SHRI JAGDISH AWASTHI : Will
Yoga be included in the syllabus of medical colleges ?

[English)

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: The mcdical colleges have some portion of Yoga.
They are being exposed to that. If it needs to be increased that will have to be looked into by the authorities concerned with medical education.

SHRI M. S. GILL : From the list of States where naturopathy and Yoga is being practised, 1 find there is no mention of Punjab. What are the reasons for the same ?
Do the Punjabis believe in other kind of better exercise than naturopathy ? (Interruptions).

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO : There is a suggestion that people in Punjab are so healthy even without Yoga.

MR. SPEAKER :
healthy.

They are over-

AN HON. MEMBER :
wealthy.

They are also
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MR. SPEAKER : That is the problem.

Teesta Barrage Project

*412. DR. SUDHIR ROY : Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that in view of a new Teesta Project undertaken by the Government of Bangladesh the project undertaken by the State Government of West Bengal needs early completion; and

(b) if so, the steps being taken at central level for early completion of the Teesta
Barrage Project ?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RE-
SOURCES (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND) :
(a) and (b). The Teesta and the Mahananda Barrages are almost complete and the work on the Canals is in progress. The Project is being monitored by Central Water Commission and the Plan outlay for 1986-87 is also earmarked.

DR. SUDHIR ROY : Sir, Teesta is the only dependable source of water in North-East. The project was undertaken in 1976 and when completed it would irrigate 7.5 lakh acres during the Kbharif season and 4 lakh acres during the Rabi season. Uptill now, the Government of West Bengal has spent Rs. 160 crores over the project and the Central assistance is only Rs. 5 crores.
Now the Government of West Bengal has estimated that it would require Rs. 400 crores for the campletion of the project. 1 would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether the Working Group of the Planning Commission has allocated Rs. 221 crores for the completion of the project during the Seventh Plan. If it is true, what is the actual allocation ?

SHR] B. SHANKARANAND : It is very true that the project is being revised quite often and its cost is more than Rs. 400 crores as estimated today. Originally it was estimated at 69 odd crores and it was approved also. But may I tell the House that the project did not receive the attention that it deserved from the State Government ard enough allocations were not made by the
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State Government ? And that is the reason for its not being completed.

(Interruptions)

DR. SUDHIR ROY : The State Government has spent about Rs. 160 crores whereas the Central Government has spent Rs. 5 crores. My supplementary is this, What is the allocation of the Central Government in the Seventh Five Year Plan? What is the actual allocation ?

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Will you let me handle the problem ?

(Interruptions)

[Translations)

MR. SPEAKFR : He is asking about your contribution, what is Centre’s contribution ? Will you stop at Rs, 5 crores or will you increase it.?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : Our contribution is......

MR. SPEAKER : Is that all ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : It will be even less than that.

[English)

SHRI ANIL BASU : Is he the Minister of Water or a Minister of Deserts ?

(Interruptions)

MAMATA BANERJEE :
You have almost finish-

KUMARI
What about you ?
ed West Bengal.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : She is in charge of West Bengal here in this House.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : It needs a little elaborate answer so that the House will know as to what has been the performance of the State Government in implementing the project.

MR. SPEAKER : How long will you like to take ?

